in prior year. The Group consolidated DCT Logistics Co., Ltd., Dalian Portnet Co., Ltd. and Dalian Jiyi

Logistics Co., Ltd. not under common control achieved in stages in 2008. The Group remeasured the

shares originally held by the Group at fair value on the acquisition date. The difference between the fair value

and the carrying amount of the shares was accounted for capital reserve.

According to <CAS No.33-Consolidated Financial Statements> (revised in 2014), the Group made

retrospective adjustment for the accounting treatment in prior year. The Group remeasured the shares

originally held by the Group at fair value on the acquisition date and the difference between the fair value

and the carrying amount of the shares was accounted for as investment income. The opening balance at

1 January 2012 and the comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2012 have been restated in

these financial statements.

The impact of retrospective adjustment as mentioned above made for the financial statements for the years

2013 and 2012 are as follows:

The Group

Adoption of accounting standards

Opening balance

before adoption

<CAS No.33-

Consolidated

Financial

Statements>

Opening balance

after adoption

2013

Capital surplus 6,116,148,571.50 (16,638,347.50) 6,099,510,224.00

Retained earnings 1,940,095,861.84 16,638,347.50 1,956,734,209.34

2012

Capital surplus 6,116,286,470.43 (19,194,779.35) 6,097,091,691.08

Retained earnings 1,664,362,022.29 19,194,779.35 1,683,556,801.64

The application of <CAS No.2- Long-term Equity Investments> (revised in 2014) affected the Group’s

classification of long-term equity investment where the investment is not quoted in an active market and the

fair value cannot be reliably measured. According to this standard, the Group reclassified the said long-term

equity investments to available-for-sale financial assets. The opening balance at 1 January 2012 has been

restated in these financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

72 Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  •  Annual Report 2013

31 December 2013

(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

II. Significant Accounting Policies and Estimates (Continued)

2. ADOPTION OF CERTAIN REVISED/NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR BUSINESS

ENTERPRISES (“CAS”) (Continued)

The impact of retrospective adjustment as mentioned above made for the financial statements for the years

2013 and 2012 are as follows:

The Group

Adoption of accounting standards

Opening balance

before adoption

<CAS No.2-

Long-term Equity

Investments>

Opening balance

after adoption

2013

Long-term equity investments 3,833,024,763.55 (129,178,291.50) 3,703,846,472.05

Available-for-sale financial assets 18,924,264.64 129,178,291.50 148,102,556.14

2012

Long-term equity investments 3,330,743,027.00 (129,178,291.50) 3,201,564,735.50

Available-for-sale financial assets 26,577,769.81 129,178,291.50 155,756,061.31

The Company

Adoption of accounting standards

Opening balance

before adoption

<CAS No.2-

Long-term Equity

Investments>

Opening balance

after adoption

2013

Long-term equity investments 6,745,039,149.65 (13,800,057.50) 6,731,239,092.15

Available-for-sale financial assets 4,390,026.00 13,800,057.50 18,190,083.50

2012

Long-term equity investments 6,183,802,824.16 (13,800,057.50) 6,170,002,766.66

Available-for-sale financial assets 11,968,023.50 13,800,057.50 25,768,081.00

3. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

The financial statements present truly and completely the financial position of the Group and the Company

as at 31 December 2013, and of their financial performance and their cash flows for the year then ended in

accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.

4. ACCOUNTING PERIOD

The accounting year of the Group is from 1 January to 31 December.

5. REPORTING CURRENCY

The Group’s reporting and presentation currency is Renminbi (“RMB”). Unless otherwise stated, the unit of

the currency is RMB Yuan.

[…]

USD (50) 1,395,956.11 1,165,623.35 268,242.65

2012

RMB 50 (9,822,224.22) (7,366,668.17) –

USD 50 (1,444,577.05) (1,206,221.84) (245,262.16)

RMB (50) 9,822,224.22 7,366,668.17 –

USD (50) 1,444,577.05 1,206,221.84 245,262.16

Note: Excluding retained earnings.

Notes to Financial Statements

195Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  •  Annual Report 2013

31 December 2013

(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

X. Other Important Items (Continued)

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of fluctuation on fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments

resulting from changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s foreign exchange risk mainly arises from the

financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in USD, HKD and JPY held by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, HKD or JPY

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit and the Group’s equity.

Exchange rates Total profit Net profit Equity (Note)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

2013

RMB strengthens against USD 1% 4,124,960.74 3,794,864.05 –

RMB strengthens against HKD 1% (126,671.41) (120,209.54) (212,148.60)

RMB strengthens against JPY 1% (148,685.19) (145,825.30) –

3,849,604.14 3,528,829.21 (212,148.60)

RMB weakens against USD (1%) (4,124,960.74) (3,794,864.05) –

RMB weakens against HKD (1%) 126,671.41 120,209.54 212,148.60

RMB weakens against JPY (1%) 148,685.19 145,825.30 –

(3,849,604.14) (3,528,829.21) 212,148.60

Exchange rates Total profit Net profit Equity (Note)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

Increase/

(decrease)

2012

RMB strengthens against USD 1% 3,057,111.23 3,015,665.92 –

RMB strengthens against HKD 1% (147,161.17) (136,733.17) (145,342.39)

RMB strengthens against JPY 1% (170,745.23) (170,558.91) –

2,739,204.83 2,708,373.84 (145,342.39)

RMB weakens against USD (1%) (3,057,111.23) (3,015,665.92) –

RMB weakens against HKD (1%) 147,161.17 136,733.17 145,342.39

RMB weakens against JPY (1%) 170,745.23 170,558.91 –

(2,739,204.83) (2,708,373.84) 145,342.39

Note: Excluding retained earnings

Notes to Financial Statements

196 Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited  •  Annual Report 2013

31 December 2013

(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

X. Other Important Items (Continued)

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Equity investment price risk

Equity investment price risk is the risk that the fair values of equity securities decrease as a result of changes

in the levels of share indices and the value of individual securities. As at 31 December 2013, the Group

was exposed to equity investment price risk arising from individual equity investments classified as financial